Project. 

The proposed ninth amendment to an existing lease (the “Ninth Amendment to Lease”) 
will allow the Building Corporation to issue one or more series of first mortgage bonds (the 
“Bonds”), in an original aggregate principal amount not to exceed Nine Million Nine Hundred 
Ten Thousand Dollars ($9,910,000), for the purpose of procuring funds to pay (1) all or a portion 
of the costs of 2026 Project, (2) the cost of reimbursing the School Corporation for 
improvements previously made to the premises subject to the Lease (the “Premises”), (3) the 
costs of paying the School Corporation for an extension of the ownership of the Premises by the

[...]

Amendment to Lease is recorded by the Building Corporation and the School Corporation 

(which is an additional eleven (11) years from the current final term of the Lease, assuming the 
proposed Ninth Amendment to the Lease is recorded in 2026), with an increased annual lease 
rental not to exceed Three Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000), with all of such 
annual lease rental payable in semiannual installments commencing no earlier than June 30, 
2027, and thereafter on June 30 and December 31 of each year during the remaining term of the 
proposed Ninth Amendment to Lease.  

As additional rental, the School Corporation will maintain insurance on that portion of